10.1 The Owner shall pay to the Council on or before the date of this deed: 

10.1.1 the Council’s reasonable and proper legal costs together with all disbursements incurred 
in connection with the preparation, negotiation, completion and registration of this deed. 

10.1.2 the sum of £2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Pounds) as a contribution towards the 
Council’s costs of monitoring the implementation of this deed. 

11. INTEREST ON LATE PAYMENT 

If any sum or amount has not been paid to the Council by the date it is due, the Owner shall pay the 
Council interest on that amount at the Default Interest Rate (both before and after any judgment).

[...]

1.1 On or before the Commencement Date to pay to the Council the sum of £30,000.00 (Thirty Thousand 
Pounds) for the cost of upgrading of the footway on the eastern side of Phoenix Parkway to a 3m 
footway and cycleway. 

1.2 On or before the Commencement Date to pay to the Council the sum of £11,000.00 (Eleven 
Thousand Pounds) towards the cost of enhancing the Steel Road roundabout scheme. 

2. Travel Plan Monitoring Contribution 

2.1 On or before the Occupation Date to pay to the Council the sum of £3,000.00 (Three Thousand 
Pounds) towards the cost of monitoring the Travel Plan. 

3. Air Quality Mitigation Contribution   

3.1 On or before the Occupation Date to pay to the Council the sum of £120,708.10 (One Hundred and 
Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred and Eight Pounds and Ten Pence) towards the cost of monitoring 
the air quality. 

PART 2 – Employment Obligations 

1. CONSTRUCTION TRAINING 

1.1 To submit to the Council for approval and obtain the written approval of the Council to a Construction 
Training Programme covering those elements set out in paragraph 1 of Appendix 3 prior to the